

No. 17-71692

**In the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
Respondent,
and
KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA *et al.*,
Real Parties in Interest.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus in
Case No. 6:15-cv-01517-TC-AA (D. Or.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, FOOD & WATER WATCH, INC., FRIENDS
OF THE EARTH - US, AND GREENPEACE, INC.
IN OPPOSITION TO WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Zachary B. Corrigan
Food & Water Watch, Inc.
1616 P Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
(p) 202-683-2451
(f) 202-683-2452
zcorrigan@fwwatch.org

Attorney for *Amici curiae*, Food & Water Watch, Inc., Friends of the Earth –
US, and Greenpeace, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. The District Court’s Conclusion That Plaintiffs Have Standing Was Not Clear Error	2
1. Global warming’s impacts on our oceans are real and have caused Plaintiffs particularized harm	3
2. Defendants’ permitting, authorizing, and subsidizing of fossil-fuel extraction, production, transportation, utilization, and exports cause Plaintiffs’ injuries	7
3. Plaintiffs’ painstakingly detailed allegations of Defendants’ broad statutory discretion to limit greenhouse-gas emissions are sufficient to establish redressability	10
B. The District Court’s Refusal To Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Substantive-Due- Process Claim Was Not Clear Error	12
1. The District Court was correct to conclude that the Public Trust Doctrine is deeply rooted in this nation’s history and traditions. . .	12
2. The District Court did not err in determining the Public Trust Doctrine provides a basis for liability	14
IV. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFGE Local 1 v. Stone</i> , 502 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Alabama v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 272 (1954)	13
<i>Alaska Fish & Wildlife Fed’n & Outdoor Council v. Dunkle</i> , 829 F.2d 933 (9th Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>America’s Cmty. Bankers v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	7
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 1998).....	15
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 365 U.S. 1 (1961)	11
<i>Greenwood v. FAA</i> , 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Morton</i> , 493 F.2d 141 (9th Cir. 1973)	11
<i>Lewis v. Ayers</i> , 681 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3
<i>Nw. Requirements Utils. v. FERC</i> , 798 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Pease v. Udall</i> , 332 F.2d 62 (9th Cir. 1964)	11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).	2, 3, 5, 7
<i>United States v. 1.58 Acres of Land</i> , 523 F. Supp. 120 (D. Mass. 1981)	12, 14
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947)	12, 13

<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 707 (1950)	14
<i>United States v. White Mt. Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	14
<i>Wash. Env't'l Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012)	15
30 U.S.C. § 201 (2012)	10
30 U.S.C. § 226 (2012)	10
30 U.S.C. § 241(a)(1) (2012)	10
42 U.S.C. § 4372(d)(5) (2012)	11
43 U.S.C. § 1701 (2012)	10
Pub. L. No. 83-31, 67 Stat. 29 (1953)	13

Other Authorities

Chris Mooney, <i>The U.S. Has Caused More Global Warming Than Any Other Country. Here's How the Earth Will Get Its Revenge</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 22, 2015	5
Dept. of Interior Secretarial Order 3338 (Jan. 15, 2016)	9
Dept. of Interior Secretarial Order 3348 (Mar. 29, 2017)	9

Dustin Mulvaney *et al.*, *The Potential Greenhouse Gas Emissions from U.S. Federal Fossil Fuels* (Aug. 2015) 9

Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, 2013, *Summary for Policymakers*, in *Climate Change: The Physical Science Basis. Contribution of Working Group I to the Fifth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change* (T.F. Stocker *et al.*, eds. 2013) 4

Presidential Executive Order on Promoting Energy Independence and Economic Growth, 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 31, 2017) 9

Presidential Proclamation No. 5030, 48 Fed. Reg. 10,605 (Mar. 14, 1983)..... 13

Presidential Proclamation No. 5928, 54 Fed. Reg. 777 (Jan. 9, 1989) 13

Presidential Proclamation No. 7219, 64 Fed. Reg. 48,701 (Aug. 2, 1999) 13

Richard J. Lazarus, *Judicial Missteps, Legislative Dysfunction, and the Public Trust Doctrine: Can Two Wrongs Make It Right?*, 45 *Envtl. L.* 1139 (2015) 15

U.S. Dept. of Commerce *et al.*, *NOAA Fisheries Climate Science Strategy* (Jason S. Link *et al.*, eds., Aug. 2015) 6

Union of Concerned Scientists, *Causes of Sea Level Rise, What the Science Tells Us* (Apr. 2013)..... 4
